

HOOPER CITY CITY COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES THURSDAY, JANUARY 23, 2025, 4:00PM

COUNCIL CHAMBERS 5580 W. 4600 S. Hooper, UT 84315

The Hooper City Council held a meeting at 4:00pm on January 23, 2025, at the Hooper City Civic Center located at 5580 W. 4600 S, Hooper, UT 84315.

COUNCIL MEMBERS PRESENT:

COUNCIL MEMBERS EXCUSED:

Sheri Bingham – Mayor Dale Fowers Bryce Wilcox Debra Marigoni Lisa Northrop - ZOOM Ryan Hill

CITY STAFF & PLANNING COMMISSION PRESENT:

AUDIENCE PRESENT: See attached list

Reed Richards – City Attorney Brandon Richards – City Attorney Morghan Yeoman – City Recorder Malcolm Jenkins - City Planner

4:00PM REGULAR MEETING

1. Meeting Called to Order – Mayor Bingham

At 4:00 pm Mayor Sheri Bingham called the meeting to order.

- 2. Opening Ceremony
 - a. <u>Pledge of Allegiance</u>
 Council Member Fowers led in the Pledge of Allegiance.
 - b. <u>Reverence</u>
 Council Member Wilcox offered reverence.
- 3. <u>Upcoming Events</u>

None

4. Consent Items

None

- 5. <u>Discussion Items, Reports, and/or Presentations</u>
 None
- 6. Public Hearings

None

7. Action Items.

a. Motion – Approval of FY 2024-2025 Audit.
 Mayor Bingham explained that the FY 24-25 Audit needs to have a motion.

.

COUNCIL MEMBER WILCOX MOTIONED TO APPROVE THE FY 2024-2025 AUDIT. COUNCIL MEMBER HILL SECONDED THE MOTION. VOTING AS FOLLOWS:

COUNCIL MEMBER: VOTE:
WILCOX
MARIGONI
FOWERS
HILL
NORTHROP
AYE
AYE

MOTION PASSED.

b. <u>Discussion/Motion:</u> (Roll call vote)- Ordinance No. 0-2025-01; An Ordinance increasing the number of members of the Hooper City Planning Commission from five to seven.

Council Member Hill explains in the January 2, 2025, meeting that a motion was made to approve Planning Commissioners and to add two more at the next city council meeting. Council Member Hill also explains that at the next city council meeting it was not put as a motion and was only put as a discussion item. Council Member Hill explains that this meeting is being held to have a discussion and a motion on the Ordinance.

Mayor Bingham makes clarification on meeting minutes. Further discussion was carried out between City Council and Mayor Bingham.

Council Member Wilcox handed out suggested changes to Ordinance No. 0-2025-01 to other council members and attorneys. Mayor Bingham did not receive a copy of the handout.

The City Attorney Brandon Richards gave an opinion on the additional information and verbiage requested by Council Member Wilcox.

Council Member Fowers clarified if everything will be approved by February 6th City council meeting. Mayor Bingham confirmed yes.

COUNCIL MEMBER WILCOX MOTIONED TO APPROVE ORDINANCE NO. 0-2025-01; AN ORDINANCE INCREASING THE NUMBER OF MEMBERS OF THE HOOPER CITY PLANNING COMMISSION FROM FIVE TO SEVEN MEMBERS AND THE ORDINANCE DOCUMENT BROUGHT FORWARD BY COUNCIL MEMBER WILCOX IN ITS ENTIRETY MINUS 10-5B-2 NUMBER 1 FIRST SENTENCE. THE FIRST SENTENCE BE BROUGHT TO THE CITY COUNCIL MEETING FEBRUARY 6TH, 2025 AND BE THE FIRST ACTION ITEM ON THE AGENDA. WITH EFFECTIVE DATE OF JANUARY 28TH 2025. COUNCIL MEMBER HILL SECONDED THE MOTION. VOTING AS FOLLOWS:

COUNCIL MEMBER:	VOTE:
WILCOX	AYE
MARIGONI	AYE
FOWERS	AYE
HILL	AYE
NORTHROP	AYE
MOTION PASSED.	

8. Citizen Comment:

None

9. Adjournment

AT APPROXIMATELY 4:48 PM COUNCIL MEMBER MARIGONI MOVED TO ADJOURN THE MEETING. COUNCIL MEMBER FOWERS SECONDED THE MOTION. VOTING AS FOLLOWS:

COUNCIL MEMBER:	VOTE:
WILCOX	AYE
MARIGONI	AYE
FOWERS	AYE
HILL	AYE
NORTHROP	AYE

MOTION PASSED.

Date Approved:
11
Jamee Johnston, Deputy City Record